House Resolution 6

Sponsored by Representative FAGAN

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced**.

In memoriam: Wayne Oberding, 1925-2015.

HOUSE RESOLUTION

2 Whereas Wayne Oberding was born January 31, 1925, in Nucla, Colorado; and

3 Whereas Wayne Oberding served in the United States Navy during World War II; and

4 Whereas with his wife, Lucille, Wayne Oberding had three children; and

5 Whereas Wayne Oberding worked as a civil engineer for the City of Portland and the Depart-

6 ment of Transportation; and

7 Whereas Wayne Oberding helped in the design of highways all across the State of Oregon; and

8 Whereas Wayne Oberding passed away on March 1, 2015, in Portland, at the age of 90; and

9 Whereas Wayne Oberding is survived by his wife, Lucille, his son Brian, his daughters, Toni and

10 Lisa, and two grandchildren; now, therefore,

Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Oregon:

12 That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the Seventy-eighth Legislative As-13 sembly, honor the life of Wayne Oberding and his invaluable service to the people of this state; and

14 be it further

15 Resolved, That a copy of this resolution shall be sent to the family of Wayne Oberding as an 16 expression of our sympathy and condolences.

17

1